

City of Grand Island

Tuesday, April 23, 2002 Council Session

Item G19

#2002-117 - Approving Application to Affordable Housing Trust Fund Grant for Housing Development

The Nebraska Department of Economic Development Affordable Housing Program is intended to provide funds to eligible recipients for acquisition, rehabilitation, construction and production of affordable housing to increase the supply of decent, safe, and sanitary housing for low—to-moderate income Nebraskans and to provide a mechanism to leverage private investment in the development of affordable housing. The Affordable Housing Program is funded with resources from US Department of Housing and Urban Development Programs (the Community Development Block Grant Program) and the HOME Investment Partnerships Program, as well as the state-funded Nebraska Affordable Housing Trust Fund (AHTF).

The City of Grand Island, Community Projects Department, is preparing a grant application to the Affordable Housing Trust Fund for funding to assist in the category of Homeownership New Construction with Infrastructure. This category covers infrastructure and development subsidies as it relates to new construction and down payment assistance.

A public hearing has been scheduled to receive comment relative to the City's submittal of the grant application for development of infrastructure in conjunction with the construction of 115 single family homes in a 23 acre parcel of undeveloped land in the northeast area of Grand Island. The grant funds (\$400,000) will be used for site development, infrastructure development, architect, engineering, and related fees, as well as grant administration. The AHTF, along with other resources such as Community Development Block Grant Funds, and NIFA, will be used to bring the cost of construction of the houses down to affordable sales prices. Without these partnerships, the housing could not be made available to low to moderate income families. As evidenced in the 2001 Housing Study, quality housing for low to moderate income families is needed in Grand Island.

The Department of Economic Development requires a public hearing be held in conjunction with submittal of the grant application. A resolution authorizing the submittal of the grant application has been prepared for Council consideration. Staff Contact:

RESOLUTION 2002-117

WHEREAS, the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, is an eligible unit of a general local government authorized to file an application under the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974 as amended, for Small Cities Community Development Block Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, has obtained its citizens' comments on community development housing needs; and has conducted public hearings upon the proposed application and received favorable public comment respecting the application which is for an amount of \$288,000 for site development, infrastructure development, architect, engineering, and related fees including grant administration for the construction of 115 single family homes in a 23-acre parcel of undeveloped land; and

WHEREAS, the local match for the project, including down payment assistance, the home buyers' bank mortgages, and costs associated with the construction and financing of infrastructure, will be no less than \$112,000.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to proceed with the formulation of any and all documents, contracts or other memoranda between the City of Grand Island and the Nebraska Department of Economic Development so as to effect application for and acceptance of the grant application for the purposes outlined above.

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska on April 23, 2002.

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Approved as to Form ? _____ April 19, 2002 ? City Attorney